PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

(Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi)

APPELLATE AUTHORITY

[Under Section 7, Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001]

Appeal No. <u>528/2018/PGC/DRTI/North DMC</u> dated 27.11.2018

Date of Hearing : 20.3.2019

Appellant: Smt. Kanta Gupta

Competent Authority: Dy. Commissioner (K.B.Zone)

North DMC

Application under DRTI: 8.10.2018

1 Background:

The appellant vide his DRTI applications dated 8.10.2018 has sought information on total 02 points. Aggrieved by non-receipt of information from the Competent Authority, she filed this appeal.

2 Proceedings

The husband of the appellant is present. Sh. Sita Ram Meena, SI and Sh. Jai Sharma, JSA, K.B. Zone, North DMC are present on behalf of the respondent department. The representatives of the department furnished a letter dt. 20.3.2019 in which the department has informed that Smt. Kanta Gupta, who is B. Com/JBT is not eligible for 2nd ACP. It has further been informed that there is no condition of Educational qualification to grant the IInd and IIIrd MACP which is applicable as per rule wef 1.9.2008 and the same has been granted to Ms. Kanta Gupta already.

The representative of the appellant mentioned that such benefits have been granted by the department to teachers who are similarly placed. She is advised to furnish proof of her contention, along with specific rebuttal to the submission of the department, directly to the Dy. Commissioner, KB Zone, under intimation to this office within 10 days of receipt of this order. The department shall examine the contention of the appellant and thereafter furnish their detailed comments on the same.

3 Decision

The appellant is advised to submit her representation as advised above.

The Competent Authority viz. Dy. Commissioner, KB Zone shall examine the submission of the appellant and furnish his comments on the same to this Commission for perusal.

Further date in this appeal case shall be fixed later, if required.

(ASHOK KUMAR)

Chairman, Public Grievances Commission

Copy to:-

- 1 Sh.Kapil Rastogi, Dy. Commissioner, K.B. Zone. North DMC, Nigam Bhawan, D.B. Gupta road, Anand Parbat, New Delhi-110 005.
- 2. Smt. Kanta Gupta